
AMENDMENT No.1 TO CONTRACT 24155 FOR 
TIRES, TUBES AND SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 1 (this “Amendment”) to the original Contract Number 24155 dated July 1, 2024 is made and entered 
into as of January 30, 2025 (“Effective Date”), by and between Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company (“Contractor”), and the 
Iowa Department of Administrative Services (the “Agency”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties herein acknowledge and agree as follows: 

1. The addition of the Cooper Brand Products being added to the NASPO Pricing Effective 02/01/2025.

2. Except as set forth in this Amendment No. 1, the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be executed by their respective duly authorized 

representatives as of the date set forth above.  

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY  IOWA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

By: _______________________________ By: _________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ Name: ______________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ Title: ________________________________ 

Dated: ____________________________ Dated: _______________________________ 

Brian Dougherty

Channel Manager Government Sales

1/30/2025

Craig Trotter

Senior Statewide Contracting Officer

01/30/2025



AMENDMENT No.2 TO CONTRACT 25155 FOR 
TIRES, TUBES, AND SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 2 (this “Amendment”) to the Contract 24155 dated April 10, 2024 is made and entered into as of 
February 1, 2025 (“Effective Date”), by and between Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company (“Contractor”), and the Iowa 
Department of Administrative Services – Central Procurement (the “Agency”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties herein acknowledge and agree as follows: 

1. The State of Iowa has reviewed the submitted requests for price adjustments from the Contractor and, after careful
evaluation, agrees to the proposed rate increase. This amendment reflects the mutually agreed upon pricing
adjustments for February 2025 thru June 2025.

2. Except as set forth in this Amendment No. 2, the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be executed by their respective duly authorized 

representatives as of the date set forth above.  

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY   IOWA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

By: _______________________________ By: _________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ Name: ______________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ Title: ________________________________ 

Dated: ____________________________ Dated: _______________________________ 

Brian Dougherty

Channel manager, Government Sales

4/22/2025

Craig Trotter

Senior Statewide Procurement Officer

04/28/2025



AMENDMENT No.3 TO CONTRACT 24155 FOR 
TIRES, TUBES, AND SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 3 (this “Amendment”) to the Contract 24155 dated April 10, 2024 is made and entered into as of June 
5, 2025 (“Effective Date”), by and between Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company (“Contractor”), and the Iowa Department of 
Administrative Services – Central Procurement (the “Agency”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties herein acknowledge and agree as follows: 

1. The State of Iowa has reviewed the submitted requests for price adjustments from the Contractor and, after careful
evaluation, agrees to the proposed rate increase for tires and services. This amendment reflects the mutually agreed
upon pricing adjustments for July 2025 thru December 2025.

2. Except as set forth in this Amendment No. 3, the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 3 to be executed by their respective duly authorized 

representatives as of the date set forth above.  

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY   IOWA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

By: _______________________________ By: _________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ Name: ______________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ Title: ________________________________ 

Dated: ____________________________ Dated: _______________________________ 

Brian Dougherty

Channel Manager, Government Sales

6/5/2025

Craig Trotter

Sr. Statewide Procurement Officer

06/11/2025


